BY: Conference Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 1

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 7, in line 17, strike "AND"; and in line 19, after "PROFESSION;" insert "AND

3. IS NOT FOR CONTINGENT COMPENSATION;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 9, in line 29, before "(ii)" insert "OR

4. FOR A MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, FOOD OR BEVERAGES RECEIVED AT THE TIME AND GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION OF A MEETING OF A LEGISLATIVE ORGANIZATION FOR WHICH THE MEMBER'S PRESIDING OFFICER HAS APPROVED THE MEMBER'S ATTENDANCE AT STATE EXPENSE;".

On page 31, in line 31, strike "OR" and substitute:

"2. FOOD OR BEVERAGES RECEIVED BY A MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AT THE TIME AND GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION OF A MEETING OF A LEGISLATIVE ORGANIZATION FOR WHICH THE MEMBER'S PRESIDING OFFICER HAS APPROVED THE MEMBER'S ATTENDANCE AT STATE EXPENSE; OR".

On page 34, in line 32, strike "AND" and substitute:

"2. FOOD OR BEVERAGES RECEIVED BY A MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AT THE TIME AND GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION OF A MEETING OF A LEGISLATIVE ORGANIZATION FOR WHICH THE MEMBER'S PRESIDING OFFICER HAS APPROVED THE MEMBER'S ATTENDANCE AT STATE EXPENSE; AND".

SB0001/523510/2 Amendments to SB 1 Page 2 of 3

CCA

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, after line 7, insert:

"(VII) AS TO A MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, REASONABLE EXPENSES FOR FOOD, TRAVEL, LODGING, OR SCHEDULED ENTERTAINMENT TO ATTEND A LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE THAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE MEMBER'S PRESIDING OFFICER;".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 10, before line 8, insert:

"(VIII) TICKETS OR FREE ADMISSION EXTENDED TO AN ELECTED CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER FROM THE PERSON SPONSORING OR CONDUCTING THE EVENT, AS A COURTESY OR CEREMONY TO THE OFFICE, TO ATTEND A CHARITABLE, CULTURAL, OR POLITICAL EVENT;";

and in lines 13, 18, and 23, strike "(VII)", "(VIII)", and "(IX)", respectively, and substitute "(IX)", "(X)", and "(XI)", respectively.

On page 11, strike in their entirety lines 18 through 24, inclusive; and in line 25, strike "(F)" and substitute "(e)".

On pages 31 and 32, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 32 on page 31 through line 9 on page 32 and substitute:

"3. A TICKET OR FREE ADMISSION EXTENDED TO A MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY BY THE PERSON SPONSORING OR CONDUCTING THE EVENT AS A COURTESY OR CEREMONY TO THE OFFICE TO ATTEND A CHARITABLE, CULTURAL, OR POLITICAL EVENT TO WHICH WERE INVITED ALL MEMBERS OF A LEGISLATIVE UNIT.

(III) NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE STATEMENT SHALL INCLUDE THE ACCEPTANCE OF EACH OF TWO OR MORE TICKETS OR FREE ADMISSIONS, EXTENDED TO A MEMBER

SB0001/523510/2 Amendments to SB 1 Page 3 of 3 **CCA**

OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY BY THE PERSON SPONSORING OR CONDUCTING THE EVENT, WITH A CUMULATIVE VALUE OF \$100 OR MORE RECEIVED FROM ONE ENTITY DURING THE APPLICABLE PERIOD.".

On page 35, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 6, inclusive, and substitute:

MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY BY THE PERSON SPONSORING OR CONDUCTING THE EVENT AS A COURTESY OR CEREMONY TO THE OFFICE TO ATTEND A CHARITABLE, CULTURAL, OR POLITICAL EVENT TO WHICH WERE INVITED ALL MEMBERS OF A LEGISLATIVE UNIT;";

and in lines 26 and 27, strike "STATE OFFICIAL OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH" and substitute "MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY".